During the financial year ended 30 June 2021, the Directors formed the view that the BUV Plant which had
previously been recognised as an asset had not been accounted for correctly in prior years. The Plant was
transported to Egypt to the care of Egyptian Banana Fibre Company ('EBFC') in 2011 and at that point in time the
Group had lost control of the machine and it should have been derecognised. As a consequence, the assets and
associated Government grant income deferred, depreciation and grant income have been overstated. The error
has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following
tables summarise the impacts on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Papyrus Australia Ltd
ABN 63 110 868 409

24

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Prior Period Errors (continued)

i. Extract of consolidated statement of financial position

30/06/2020 30/06/2019

Previously
reported

Correction
of error Restated

Previously
reported

Correction
of error Restated

NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

Property, plant and
equipment  91,034 ($91,034) -   200,948 ($200,948) -

TOTAL
NON-CURRENT
ASSETS  91,034 ($91,034) -   200,948 ($200,948) -

TOTAL ASSETS 91,034 ($91,034) -   200,948 ($200,948) -

CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Other current
liabilities  -   -   233,180 ($233,180) -

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES  -   -   -   233,180 ($233,180) -

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Other non-current
liabilities  88,546 ($88,546) -   198,460 ($198,460) -

TOTAL
NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES  88,546 ($88,546) -   198,460 ($198,460) -

TOTAL
LIABILITIES 88,546 ($88,546) -   431,640 ($431,640) -

NET ASSETS /
(LIABILITIES)  2,488 ($2,488) -

-
230,692 230,692 -

EQUITY

Accumulated losses ($22,189,943) ($2,488) ($22,192,431) ($22,056,208) $230,692 ($21,825,516)

TOTAL EQUITY /
(DEFICIT)  ($22,189,943) ($2,488) ($22,192,431) ($22,056,208) $230,692 ($21,825,516)

Papyrus Australia Ltd
ABN 63 110 868 409

25

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(b) Prior Period Errors (continued)

ii. Extract of consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

30/06/2020

Previously
reported

Correction of
error Restated

Other Income   237,779  ($233,180)

4,599

Grant income   109,914  ($109,914)

-

Depreciation expense ($109,914)

109,914

-

Employee benefits expenses  ($1,890)

-   ($1,890)
Loss on settlement of liabilities with
entities own equity  ($115,436)

-   ($115,436)

Other expenses  ($250,612)

-   ($250,612)

Finance Costs ($3,576)

-   ($3,576)

Loss before income tax benefit  ($133,735) ($233,180) ($366,915)

Income tax benefit   -
 Loss for the period  ($133,735) ($233,180) ($366,915)

Other comprehensive income   -

-

-
Total comprehensive income for the
year  ($133,735) ($233,180) ($366,915)

There is no material impact on the Group's basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total operating, investing
or financing cash flows for the years ended 30 June 2020 and 2019.

Papyrus Australia Ltd
ABN 63 110 868 409

26

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

1   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(c) Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial position and performance of controlled entities from
the date on which control is obtained until the date that control is lost.